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From: Jason Strohm <jasonstrohm@me.com> ¢ . H ic
Subject: Waler quality. L ) Missourl Pr%?élsion
Date: February 7, 2012 10:07:40 AM CST Service Ccom

To: Infomo@amwater.com
Cc: Sirohm Jason <jasonstrohm@me.com>

5 Attachmenls, 97 KB

Good moring,
| am writing this email to Inform you of an ongolng issue with your waler quality.

Beginning approximately 6 monlhs ago, our dishwasher quit working. We conlacted AB May to come to our house and to delermine the issus. At
first, the representative noled a significant bulld-up on what he thought was detergant on the dishwasher filter. We cut back on the amount of
delergent used lo see if this solved the problem. He also noled thal the detergent wasn't being ‘sprayed’ off the door of the dishwasher; rather, it was
slowly dripplng down the door. He concluded that the dishwasher wasn't receiving the necessary water flow lo operate. He cleaned out the aeralor at
the incoming water supply and lurned to the kitchen sink. Both aeralors were clogged with sediment (see pictures below).

Approximately one monih later, the dishwasher quit fiking again. The lechnician staled that we had a water problem and to clean out tha hot water
heater. He and | dralned the hot water heater and cleaned out what sediment was in the botiom. He cleaned the aerator at the back of the
dishwasher at the Incoming water ine and solved the problem.

Shortly thereafter, our ice makerfwaler dispenser quit working. Fortunalely, it was/s stll covered under warranty. A representative from AE Factory
Appliance came to our houss, disconnected the waler line to the relrigaralor and found the same sediment at the aerator. He also cleaned out the
the sediment but lold us that we needed to gat a new filter prior to running the ice maker and waler in case the filter is clogged. If wa did, it might clog
the fine again. We did as he recommended and for $60 we got a new filter. Problem solved.

Two months ago, our washing machine quit working. By this point, | have been systematically cleaning out all aeralors In the house including the
screens al the back of lhe washing machine, and all faucet heads Including the shower heads and sinks. Each week | lake the water lines off the
washing machine, clean them oul by blowing them out inte a buckel, clean the screens, and reattach. Each weak, | find that the lines are completely
clogged with the same sediment. Apparenlly, cleaning them out once a week isnt enough. The washing machine falled just like the dishwasher, ice
maker, shower heads, faucsts, sprinkder heads and my sanity. We waited four days lo have lhe valves replaced on our washing machine.

For the past 6 months we have replaced the waler filters on the refrigerators, the flow valves on the washing machine, and the filter on the
dishwasher. Missoud American cama to our house, koked at the asralors and offered the following suggestions: 1) clean out the hot waler heater.
Again, we did. 2) 'Blow out the system’ by turning on the water for ten minules and letting it run. We did. However, strangely enough, the water flow
at my hose bib with a sprinkler head stopped. | checked the screen at the head of the sprinkler to find that it 100 was clogged with the same
malerials. Therefore, itis NOT a hot water (internal residence)problem. Itis a cold water, service line problem. 3) Buy a whole house water fillration
system. We haven'. | don'tintend on paylng $500.00 lo filter lhe waler thal you should be filtering. | understand that some sediment, calcium and
lime, Is necessary but | could build a palio with the amount entering my house. Unless you are willing 1o fiip the bill for thls, we fikely won't gel one.

The pictures below Indicale the severity of the problem. The first plclure was laken Immedialely following the removal of the aeralor al the bathreom
sink. The second plcture was taken approximalely ten minutes later following another blow out'. The third and fourlh plctures are from Lhe washing
machine. Again, his is only a week's worth of build up,

This Is NOT an isolaled Issue. The residents of our subdivision are &l experiencing the same Issue. Many have posted pictures on our Facebook
page. Wa are all experiencing low water pressure, soms are experiencing appliance failures, and a lew have even experienced fiooding due to
ruplured waler lines. | do not know what the solution is o this problem. However, | do know that sending a representative out 1o blow out’ the
hydrants for ten minutes has not worked.

Pleass lake whatever actions necessary to resolve the problem belore your customers experlence more losses, more repairs, and additional actions.

Jason L. Strohm; LEED AP, DBIA
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From: infomo@amwater.com &
Subject: Re: Fwd: Water quality.
Date: May 3, 2012 4:02:63 AM COT
To: jasonstrohm@mae.com

6 Attachmenls, 98 KB

Daar Jason Strohm,

Thank you for your contacl. Your below e mall has been forwarded to the
approprale depariment.

Shouid you have any other questions or concerns, please reply with history
to this email or you may contact us by phone al 1.800-256-6426.

Sincerely,
American Walar
Customar Servica
Jason Strohm
<asenstrohm@me.c
ofli> To
Infomo@amwaler.coni
04/30/2012 05:49 ce
M
Subject
Fwd: Water quality.
Ta whorn it may concarn,

Lasl Friday, Mike McMillan of Missouri American Waler was at my house to
see the resulls of the ongolng water Issues at my residence (please see the
emall balow for the hislory) that are damaging my appliances. To be clear,
[ appreciate the thoroughness of Mr. McMillan and the staff that relum to
my house neaily every other week. As Jve told Mr. MeMillan and will telt
you, | fitmly believe that the water maln has been ¢leared of the calcium
and sadiment in the fines. Unfortunately, that faith has not resolved the
Issues t am cutrently having with my appliances, faucets, and internat
water lines.

Shovld you requesi, | have hundreds of piclures and service records for the
itemns in question including two new items: the ho! waler heater and the new
faucet installed In the basement. As previously mentioned, Mr. McMitlan

and Don Pankey of Pankey Plumbing were al my house on Friday. | notified
Mr. McMitian ihe previous waek {Apdl 15, 2012} thal wa were experlancing
poor walter fiow, significant bulld up, and a leaking hot water heater, Mr.
McMillan immediately responded by sending a represantative out to check the
watar quality at tha maln in front of our house. When the technician
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anived, | was at home and requested that he enler my house and walch as |
pulled the screens and water lines off the back of the washing machine. He
witnessed the process and can veilfy that the screens at the back of tha
machine were clogged. Next, we went to the basement to kook al the hot
walor haaler. Atihe pressure retief valve, sand (calclum and ssdiment}

and water were dripping onto the floor. He acknowledged the Issue and
stated {hat Mr. McMilian will be calling me and contacting the plumber lo
establish a mealing time and date.

On April 271h, Mr. Pankey arrived 1o flush out my lines and clean oul the
water healer agaln. He noted that there was at least 20 years of build up
on a § year old waler heater”. Inlac), tha pressure relief valve was

coated with the calcium and sediment and was no longer functional. Al that
tima, | cafled Mr. McMilan to come wilnass the ongolng clean out. When he
arrived, Mr. Pankay and | were in the basamant warking on the watar heater.
in short, we filed a buckel with the deposits from the inside of my waler
heater. When | asked Mr. Pankey if the amount was more or less than the
previous clean out, he replied ihat the last time there was aboul the same
but niot as many large chunks. | placed the deposils in three one-gallan
bags: one for each of us.

Immadiataly after cleaning out the water heater, i pulled the asrator at

the sink approximately 10 feet from the water heater for Mr, MeMiltan to
witnegs, When | pulled & off, it too was clogged with sediment. We
cleanad oul the screen and replaced the aerator but water pressure did not
raturn, 1 asked Mr. Pankey o see if ha could flush out the lines to gat
back the waler flow. He tried a back fhush’ by removing the hot water

line and placing it In a buckel. Ha turned on the cold water and blocked
tap to force the waler out of the hot water lins and Info the buckes.
Unforiunalely, It did not work. He beligves that the sediment, calcium,

and crap has clogged the check valve in the faucet. S0 you know, the
fauce! was installad In January. This past January. Not more than 4 months
age. Thatis comrect. it did not last more than 4 months.

Mr, McMillan informed me that the issue could be resolved if  would
consider puichasing a water softener. To which | seld, the issus MAY be
resolved If YOU would consider purchasing ME a water soltener not to
mention my 5 year old waler heater thal is NOT covered under warranty for
shitly water conditions and significant buifd up of calclum and imestone.

As | sald in my previous smail, | will NOT purchase a water softenar 1o fix
YOUR problem. YOUR problem has significantly damaged our appliances arxl
1his issue, Including failed appliances, will be resclved by YOUR solulion,

My pallence is gone, Fix this Issue.
Jason L. Strohm; LEED AP, DBIA

{Embedded Image moved to file: pic13795.jpg} DeslgnSense, Inc.
jls@designsense-inc.com

phona: 913-768-9846

moblle: 913-5568-4131
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Bagln forwarded message:

From: Jason Strohm <asonslirohm@me,coms>
Subjact: Water quality.

Date: February 7, 2012 10:07:40 AM CST

To: infomo@amwater.com

Cc: Strohm Jason Gasenstrohm@me.coms>
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Travelers Property Casually Company of America
P O Box 66852

- 5t. Louis, MO 63166-6852

= e ._______Jelephone: (314) 579-8896

e ——Fax: (866) 538-6707
Mason Strohm T -
16690 NW Hickory Dr,
s Parkville, MO 64152 B
S, _. ....... .._..‘.,-,-; T e 78 - =
I Claimant: Jason Strohm
nsured: American Water Works Company Inc
05/01/2011

ate of Loss:

= Dear Mr. Strohm,

Under the terms of our contract of insurance, we are obligated to pay on behalf of our insured only if the
mi(acts clearly show our insured to be primarily responsible for the damages.

We do not feel our insured can be held legally liable or negligent for the damages claimed as a result of
the alleged incident and therefore are unable to make any voluntary payments on behalf of our insured.

We regret any inconvenience you may have sustained.

Wpper Midwest Claims Center
Telephone: (314) 579-8896

FCR7080 03/04




JASON L. STROHM; LEED AP, DBIA

6690 NW Hickory Drive
Parkille, MO 64152

T 816.886.9036

M 913.558.4131

E jasonstrobm@me.com

Daniel Wembhoff

Traveters Property Casualty Cornpany of America
P C Box 66852

St. Louis, MO 83166-6852

Date 7/13/12

RE: Claim Number: ETT2678
Claimant: Jason L. and Stephanie H. Strohm
Insured: American Water Works Company Inc.
Date of Loss: January 2011-

Dear Mr. Wemhoff:

| received your letter dated July 3, 2012. Howaever, within the text of your letter, you have made some significant errors
regarding the date of loss, the degree of loss, and the validity of Rule 8, ltem H (Company, Missouri-American Water} to
this claim. Unfortunately, this is representative of how carelessly your investigation was conducted.

To begin,  will start with the dates of loss. My claim initiated on or around February 5, 2611, Howevsr, severe water
quality Issues began before January 5, 2011. On January 5, 2011, we contacted AB May, our home warranty insurer, to
repair our failed dishwasher (Appendix A). At that time, the technician replaced the water Inlet valve and noted that it
was ‘packed with scale’. Shortly thereafter, we contacted AB May again for similar operaticnal concerns. On May 23,
2011, AB May returned to our home and replaced the accumulator and lower arm {Appendix A). The email
correspondence, in its entirety, is available as an attachment, Below is paragraph 1 of the correspondence:

“Beginning approximately 6 months ago, our dishwasher quit working. We contacted AB May to
corme to our houseé and 1o determine the issue. At first, the representative noted a significant bulld-up
on what he thought was detergent on the dishwasher filter. We cut back on the amount of detergent
used to see if this solved the problem. He also noted that the detergent wasn't being 'sprayed' off the
door of the dishwasher; rather, it was slowly dripping down the door. He concluded that the
dishwasher wasn't receiving the necessary water fliow t0 operate. He cleaned out the aerator at the
Incoming waler supply and turned to the kitchen sink. Both aerators were clogged with sediment (see
pictures befow).” (Strohm, personal communication, Water Quality, 2 7 2012)
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JASON L. STROHM; LEED AR, DBIA

£690 NW Hickory Drive
Partodie, MO 84152

T 816.886.9036

) M 913.558.4131
E jasonstrohm@me.com

Considering the communication and the service records, none of which you requested, our 'incident’ began nearly 18
months ago. Itis not a ‘date of loss’ as indicaled on your letter as 05/01/2001-rather, it Is an ongoing 18-month battle
that has ocourred as recently as July 10, 2012. |t s an ongoing struggle to prevent additional loss.

Travelers Insurance claims “under the terms of our contract of insurance, we are obligated to pay on behalf of our insured
only if the facts clearly show our insured to be primarily responsible for tha damages” (Wemhoff). The facts, as discussed
with local represantatives Mike McMillian, Mike Wood, and Wally Williams indicate that the source of the problem is not a
result of faulty or damaged plumbing and appliancss in my residence. The sourcs of the problem is traceable back to
Missouri-American Water mains.

“We are aware that there is a problem. We are out here flushing the mains and working from the back
to the front of the subdivision. It may go on for another year or so. But we are doing alf we can to get
it fixed. I is one of two things: the phosphates added nearfy a year ago or the construction in the
area. We are stil finding deposits during our flushing. You can see them in the street,” (Wiliams)

"The introduction of higher concentration of phosphate into the purification cycle began in late 2009
early 2010. It had been changed from a 50-50 percentage to a 90-10.” (McMillian)

“We are going to have a plumber out and put a fiter on your line so it doesn’t enter your house. You
will still have to clean out the filter but at Jeast you won't have to clean out alf of your
aerators.” (McMillian)

By flushing my internal house lines no less than 3 times over the past 5 months and agreeing to install a filter to prevent
the sediment from entering my home, Missouri-American Water Company (MOAW) has, by action, claimad responsibility
for the poor water quality within my home. In fact, representatives of Missouri-American Water have entered, witnessad,
and apologized on numerous occasions for the damages and effort required to rmaintain our water pressurs and
appliances.

Last Friday, Mike McMillian of Missouri American Waler was at my house to see the resulls of the
ongoeing water issues at my residence {please see the emall below for the history} that are damaging
my appliances. To be clear, | appreciate the thoroughness of Mr. McMillian and thp slaff that return to
my house nearly every other week. As ['ve told Mr. McMillian and will tell you, | firmly believe that the
waler main has been cleared of the calcium and sediment in the fines. Unfortunately, that faith has not
resolved the issues | am currently having with my appliances, faucets, and internal water lines {Strohm,

personal communication, Water Quality, 4 30 2012).

The water quality and deposits within, as acknowledged by local representatives, are Indeed responsible for the buitdup
and failure of the appliances and faucsts identified. |f this was not the case, why is there so much effort to clear the
lines? Or open the mains to flush them out? Why are representatives entering and witnessing the damage within? Why
have they spent so much time and effort cleaning out my hot water heater? Why am | not an isofated case? If | were an
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JASON L. STROHM; LEED AP, DBIA

6690 NW Hickory Drive
Parkvile, MO 64162

T 816.886.8036

M 913.6568.4131

E Jasonstrohm@ma.com

isolated cass, | could understand any claims that the problem Is within my home. However, this is not an isclated case.
And why, if it Is not the water quality causing the damage, are they instaliing a fiter to prevent it from entering my home?

The answers are simple. Missour-American Water has acknowledged the problem and are taking every necessary step
to prevent more damage from happening. While | appreciate the effort so far, it does not repair my wallet, my 5-month
old faucst, nor my appfiances.

The source of the calcium and lime within my home is identifiable. 1ts source Is the water provided as a service of
Missouri-American Water Company. We have ali acknowledged and agreed upon this. What has not been Identified is
the source of the damaging deposits within the water mains owned and operated by Missour-American Water Corpany.
To be clear, the water mains are owned and operated by Missouri-Arnerican Water Company and, as thelr website
states,

“Yous have the right to expect high quality drinking water every time you iurn on your faucet. Our
employees conduct an extensive treatment and monftoring program to enstire your water meeis alf
state and federal drinking water reguiations. Our Cc'Jnsumer Confidence Reports will help you learn
more about water quality in your community” (Missouri American Water Company).

Unfortunately, some staff of Missouri-American Water disagres. On July 3, 2012, 1 had a discusston with Karen Fueglein,
a claim specialist for Missouri-American Water Company, on the telephone. Daspite what the website states, she
informed me that Missouri-American Water does not guarantee the quality of water provided to customers. Furthemore,
she told me that Rule 6, Itemn H retleves Missouri-American Water of all responsibility for damages caused by Missouri-
American Water Company’s water quality. In concluding our conversation, she stated that they (MOAW) will revisit my
claim once the cause of the calcium and sediment is identified. She clearly misappropriates the cause 10 be my problem
and not the quality control protocols and practices of her employer.

Rule 6, lterm H:

Repalrs or maintenance necessary on the Customer Water Service Line or on any pipe of fixture in or
upon the Customer's premise including the connections to the Company’s metering instaliation, but
excluding the Company-owned meter, shall be the responsibility of the Gustomer, Such plpe and
fixtures shall be kept and maintained in good condition, protected from freezing and free from alf leaks.
Customer's faflure to do $0 may result in discontinuance of service. (Company, Missouri-American
Water)

The applicability of Rule 6, Iltem H to my claim does not reflect the nature or the cause of the failures. My Customer
Water Service Line is In proper working condition. All of my fixtures, excluding the items damaged by water quality, are
and have been maintained in good condition, My Customer Service Water Line has been protected from freezing and is
free from all leaks. What Rule 6, ltem H fails to address is the quality of service provided by Missouri-Armerican Water
Company. Again, we have acknowledged that thers is a problem. Howaever, the problem lies in the hands of the Owner/
Operator of the water mains. 1t is not, and should not be construed as, the fault of the customer. Ms. Fusglein,
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JASON L. STROHM; LEED AP, DBIA

6690 NW Hickory Drive
ParkvZa, MO 4152

T 816.806.9036

M 913.5584131

E fasonstrohm@ma.com

conveniently located on the other side of the slate and relatively unaware of the issue In Parkville, has attempted to
abselve all responsibility for water quality by finger polnting and blaming customners for service issuas in which they do
not control. - Furthermars, she assumes, just like you Mr. Wemhoff, that this is an ‘incident’ and that the singular
unfortunate incident is not her employar's respongibilily. A womiédn could have deliverad two children in the time that this

‘incident’ has been ocourring.

Figure | tdentifies the responsibilities of the Company and the Customer.  H any llem or ling indlicated by yellow highlight
fail, 1 am respensible for all costs associated with the repairs. Conversely, all items in blue are the responsibility of the
Company. Although, this diagrarn fails fo identify the party that is responsible for the liability to. defiver quality water that
travels the systern, it does indicate that the source of the prablenit is highlighted in biue. ‘Otherwise, there would not be a

need to flush the systent and Mr, Williams would not be finding the cause’in tha strest,

—

Company and Customer-owned Water Service Components
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Figure 1-Company and Custlomer-owned Waler Service Companents
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JASON L. STROHM,; LEED AP, DBIA
' 6690 NW Hickory Drive

Parkvite, MO 64152

T 816.886.9036

M 913.558.4131

E fasonstrohm@me.com

My conversation with Wally Williams on July 10, 2012, indicates that the water main has NOT been fully cleared of the
calcium and sediment in the lines. As a result, | will likely continue to have calcium and sediment entering my home unti,
as previcusly mentioned, the plumber arrives at my home to install a filter on the incoming water line.

As your letter also states, “We do not feel our insured can be held legally liable or negligent for the damages claimed as a
rasult of the alleged incident and therefore unable to make any voluntary payments on behalf of our Insured.” The alleged
incident Is also incorrect. There are many Incidants. It is not one ‘alleged incident'. Had Travelers actually conducted a
thorough Investigation, they might have comne to the conclusion, or at least realization, that this Is an ongolng issue.

| have the communication betwesn Missouri-American Water and myself, the recelpts 1o back my claims, the quotes of
the Missouri-American Water employees, the pictures, the evidence, and witness accounts from a plumber hired by
MOAW to clear my water lines. This has been an ongoing issug for a fong time —a very long time. To allow this to
repeatedly happen, at my expense and to blame me for YOUR water quality Issuss is the epitome of negligence.

I'd suggest that you and the companies that you represent conduct a real investigation. Contact the local
representatives, review tickets by MOAW staff, identify claims locally, look at services paid to plumbers to resolve the
issues, and interview people. You have falled to do any of these things and by admission, you have ‘taken her word for
it' and agreed to satisfy your insured’s need to avoid accountability and professionalism, Sadly, you had even agreed to
send a plumber out for an estimate only to renege a few hours later, What you have provided represents Travelers,
American Water Companies, and Missouri-Amarican Water poorly.

Next fims, try grabbing a rule that truly pertains to Quality and Responsibility, Don't grab some obscure Rule from the
PSC that merely identifies fixtures and line service liability.

L Tzt

n L. Strohm; DBIA, LEED AP
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JASON L. STROHM; LEED AP, DBIA
6690 NW Hickory Drive

Parkvile, MO 64152

T 816.886.5036

M 913.568.4131

E jasonstrohm@me.com

Company, Missouri-Arnerican Water. Rules and Regutations Governing The Rendering of Water Senvice. St. Louis: PCS,
2011,

McMillian, Mike. The Sources of Ongoing Water Hardness Jason L. Strohm. 12 7 2012.

Missouri American Water Company. Missouri American Water. 12 07 2012 <www.amwater.cor/moaw/customer-senvice/

Strohm, Jason L. “Water Quality.” Parkville, 7 February 2012 Ernall to Informo@amwater.com
Strohm, Jason L, *"Water Quality.” Parkville, 30 April 2012 Email to infomo@armwater.com.

Wemhoff, Daniel. "Upper Midwast Claim Center.” Claim Numbsr ETT2678. St. Louis: Travelers Property Casualty
Company of America, 3 7 2012,

Willlams, Wally. Site Discussion with Wally Williams Jason L. Strohm, Parkville, 10 7 2012,
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Monday, February 1, 2016 at 8:32:50 AM Central Standard Time

Subject: Water issues

Date: Tuesday, July 3, 2012 at 1:49:00 PM Central Daylight Time
From: Jason Strohm

To: dwemhoff@travelers.com

cC: Brad.Brown@amwater.com, Karen.Fueglein@amwater.com

Attachments: 4516_001.pdf

Daniel,
| received this from one of Missouri American Water's better empioyees. In regards to item H (below):

1. THE CUSTOMER SERVICE LINE IS IN PROPER AND FULLY FUNCTIONING CONDITION.

2. ANY PIPES OR FIXTURE FAILURES HAVE BEEN THE RESULT OF POOR WATER CONDITIONS AND VERIFIED BY
THE REPRESENTATIVES OF MISSOURI AMERICAN WATER.

THE METERING LOCATION IS IN PROPER ANDE FULLY FUNCTIONING CONDITION.

4. ALL PIPES AND FIXTURES HAVE BEEN MAINTAINED AND ARE IN GOOD CONDITION WITH THE EXCEPTION OF
THE ITEMS THAT WATER QUALITY HAS DAMAGED.

THERE ARE NO LEAKS.

THIS IS THE MOST PATHETIC ATTEMPT TO ABSOLVE RESPONSIBILITY THAT | HAVE EVER SEEN.

7. MY ISSUE BEGAN PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS DOCUMENT.,

w

o wm

Brad and Karen,

Having discussed the issue with local representatives, they believe that the issue is being caused by nearby
construction. There is your sourcel

Jason L. Sirohm; LEED AP, DBIA
Jasonstrehm@me com

phone: 816-886-9036

mobils: 913-558-4131
httpffwww.linkedin.comAnfjasenistrohm
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Company, Missouri-American Water. Rules and Regulations Governing The Rendering of Water Service. St. Lous:
PCS, 2011,

McMillian, Mike. The Sources of Ongoing Water Hardness Jason L, Strohm. 12 7 2012,

Missouri American Water Company. Missouri American Water, 12 07 2012 <www.amwater.com/moaw/customer-
service/your-rights-and-responsibilities.html>,

Strohm, Jason L, “Water Quality.” Parkville, 7 February 2012 Email to infomo@amwater.com

Strohm, Fason L. "Water Quality." Parkville, 30 April 2012 Email to infomo@amwater.com.

Wemhoff, Daniel, "Upper Midwest Claim Center.” Claim Number ETT2678. St. Louis: Travelers Property Casualty
Company of America, 3 7 2012,

Williams, Wally, Site Discussion with Wally Williams Jason L. Strohm. Parkville, 10 7 2012,




I anticipate that this, like my letters before, will be disregarded. However, I will continue to send
you, the Missouri-American Water Company, the American Water Works Company Inc., and
The Missouri Public Service Commission correspondence until these ‘alleged incidents’ stop and
the reparations are made.

Jason L. Strohm; DBIA, LEED AP
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Company and Customer-owned Water Service Components First Flsor
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Figure 1- Company and Customer-owned Water Service Components

My conversation with Wally Williams on July 10, 2012 indicates that the water main has NOT
been fully cleared of the calcium and sediment in the lines. As a result, [ will likely continue to
have calcium and sediment entering my home until; as previously mentioned, the plumber ar-
rives at my home to install a filter on the incoming water line.

As your lefter also states, “We do not fect our insured can be held legally liable or negligent for.
the damages claimed as a result of the alleged incident and therefore unablé to make an voluntary
payments on behalf of our insured.” The alleged incident is also incorrect. There are many ingi-
dents. Tl is not one ‘alleged incident’. Had Travelers actually conducted 4 thorough in‘vestiga-
tion, they might have come to the conclusion, or at least realization, that this-is an ongoing issue.

To ensure that my dates are correet, I have contacted AB May for copies of my receipts. But 1
can guarantee that this is not an isolated “alleged incident’. 1 have the communication between
Missouri-American Water and myself, the receipts to back my claims, the quotes of the Mis-
souri-American Water employees, the pictures, the evidence, and witness accounts from a
plumber hired by MOAW to cléar my water lings. This has been an ongoing issue for a long
time —a very long time. To allow this to repeatedly happen, at my expense-and to blame me for
YOUR water quality issues is the epitome of negligence.
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in your community” (Missouri American Water Company).

On July 3, 2012 I had a discussion with Karen Fueglein, a claim specialist for Missouri-
American Water Company, on the télephone. Despite what the website states, she informed me
that Missouri-American Water does not guarantee the quality of water provided to customers.
Furthermore, she told me that Rule 6, Item H relieves Missouri- American Water of all responsi-
bility for damages caused by Missouri-American Water Company’s water quality. In concluding
our conversation, she stated that they (MOAW) will revisit my claim once the cause of the calci-
um and sediment is identified. She clearly misappropriates the cause to be my problem and not
the quality control protocols and practices of her employer.

Rule 6, Item H:

Repairs or maintenarice necessary on the Customer Water Service Line or on any pipe of
Sixture in or upon the Customer’s premise including the connections to the Company’s
melering installation, but excluding the Company-owned meter, shall be the responsibil-
ity of the Customer. Such pipe and fixtures shall be kept and maintained in good condi-
tion, protected from freezing and free from all leaks. Customer’s failure to do so may re-
sult in discontinuance of service (Company, Missouri-American Water).

The applicability of Rule 6, Item H to my claim does not reflect the nature or the cause of the
failures. My Customer Water Service Line is in proper working condition. All of my fixtures,
with the exception of the items damaged by water quality, are and have been maintained in good
condition. My Customer Service Water Line has been protected from freezing and is free from
all leaks. What Rule 6, Item H fails to address is the quality of service provided by Missouri-
American Water Company. Again, we have acknowledged that there is a problem, However,
the problem lies in the hands of the Owner and Operator of the water mains. It is not, and should
not be construed as, the fault of the customer, Ms. Fueglein, conveniently located on the other
side of the state and relatively unaware of the issue in Parkville, has attempted to absolve all re-
sponsibility for water quality by finger pointing and blaming customers for service issues in
which they do not control.

Figure 1 identifies the responsibilities of the Company and the Customer. In short, it actually
determines liabilities. If any item or line indicated by yellow highlight fail, I am responsible or
liable for all costs associated with the repairs, Conversely, all items in blue are the liability of
the Company. Although, this diagram fails to identify the party that is responsible for the quality
of water that travels the system, it does indicate that the source of the problem is highlighted in
blue. Otherwise, there would not be a need to flush the system and Mr. Williams would not be
finding the cause in the street.
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*  “We are aware that there is a problem. We are out here flushing the mains and working
from the back to the front of the subdivision. It may go on for another year or so, But we
are doing all we can to get it fixed. It is one of two things: the phosphates added nearly a
year ago or the construction in the area, We are still finding deposits during our flushing.
You can see them in the street.” (Williams)

*  “We are going to have a plumber out and put a filter on your line so it doesn’t enter your
house. You will still have to clean out the filter but at least you won’t have to clean out
all of your aerators.” (McMillian)

By flushing my internal house lines no less than 3 times over the past 5 months and agreeing to
install a filter to prevent the sediment from entering my home, Missouri-American Water Com-
pany (MOAW) has, by action, claimed responsibility for the poor water quality within my home.
In fact, representatives of Missouri-American Water have entered, witnessed, and apologized on
numerous occasions for the damages and effort required to maintain our water pressure and ap-
pliances.

Last Friday, Mike McMillian of Missouri American Water was at my house to see
the results of the ongoing water issues at my residence (please see the email be-
low for the history) that are damaging my appliances. To be clear, I appreciate
the thoroughness of Mr. McMillian and the staff that return to my house nearly
every other week. As I've told Mr. McMillian and will tell you, I firmly believe
that the water main has been cleared of the calcivm and sediment in the lines. Un-
Jortunately, that faith has not resolved the issues I am currently having with my
appliances, faucets, and internal water lines (Strohm, personal communication,
Water Quality, 4 30 2012).

The water quality and deposits within, as acknowledged by local representatives, are indeed re-
sponsible for the buildup and failure of the appliances and faucets identified. If this was not the
case, why is there so much effort to clear the lines? Or open the mains to flush them out? Why
are representatives entering and witnessing the damage within? Why have they spent so much
time and cffort cleaning out my hot water heater? Why am I not an isolated case? If 1 were an
isolated case, I could understand any claims that the problem is within my home. However, this
is not the case. And why, if it is not the water quality causing the damage, are they installing a
filter to prevent it from entering my home?

The source of the calcium and lime within my home is identifiable. Its source is the water pro-
vided as a service of Missouri-American Water Company. We have all acknowledged and
agreed upon this, What has not been identified is the source of the damaging deposits within the
water mains owned and operated by Missouri-American Water Company. To be clear, the water
mains are owned and operated by Missouri-American Water Company and, as their website
states,

“You have the right to expect high quality drinking water every time you turn on
your faucet, Our employees conduct an extensive treatment and monitoring pro-
gram to ensure your water meels all state and federal drinking water regulations.
Our Consumer Confidence Reports will help you learn more about water quality

— N— pla—
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66go NW Hickory Drive

Jason L. Strohm || Parkvitle, MO 64152

‘ H: 8:6.886.9036
LEED AP, DBIA [l ¢, 03 558,413

Jasonstrohm@me.com

JULY 12, 2012

Daniel Wemhoff

Travelers Property Casualty Company of America
P O Box 66852

St. Louis, MO 63166-6852

RE: Claim Number: ETT2678
Claimant: Jason L. and Stephanie H. Strohm
Insured: American Water Works Company Inc.
Date of Loss: September 2011-

Dear Mr. WembhofT:

I am in receipt of your letter dated July 3, 2012. However, within the text of your letter, you
have made some significant errors with regard to the date of loss, the degree of loss, and the
validity of Rule 6, ltem H (Company, Missouri-American Water) to this claim. Unfortunately,
this is representative of how carelessly your investigation was conducted.

To begin, I will start with the dates of loss. My claim initiated on February 7, 2012, However,
severe water quality issues began approximately 6 months prior to that date (Strohm, personal
communication, February 7, 2012). Simple math would indicate that the first approximate date of
water quality concerns began in September 2011. Therefore, the date of loss on your letter, May
1, 2011 is incorrect,

Travelers Insurance claims “under the terms of our contract of insurance, we are obligated to pay
on behalf of our insured only if the facts clearly show our insured to be primarily responsible for
the damages” (Wemhoff). The facts, as discussed with local representatives Mike McMillian,
Mike Wood, and Wally Williams are as follows:

*  “The introduction of higher concentration of phosphate into the purification cycle began
in late 2009 early 2010. It had been changed from a 50-50 percentage to a 90-10.”
(McMillian)

Beginning approximately 6 months ago, our dishwasher quit working. We contacted
AB May to come to our house and to determine the issue. At first, the representative
noted a significant build-up on what he thought was detergent on the dishwasher fil-
ter. We cut back on the amount of detergent used to see if this solved the problem. He
also noted that the detergent wasn't being 'sprayed’ off the door of the dishwasher;
rather, it was slowly dripping down the door. He concluded that the dishwasher was-
n't receiving the necessary water flow to operate. He cleaned out the aerator at the
incoming water supply and turned to the kitchen sink. Both aerators were clogged
with sediment (see pictures below), (Strohm, personal communication, Water Quality,
272012).
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FORM NOQO. 13 : PSC MONo. 13 Original SheetNo. R 17

~ y Missouri-American Water Company For Missouri Service Arga
}’Name of Issuing Corporation " Community, Town or Cily

St

Ruies And Regutations Governing The Rendering of
Water Service

an efevated water gravity tank, or pumps provided In connaction with a hydropneumatic or elevated gravity
water supply tank system,

E. Customers must take necessary precaution to prevent pipes and meters from freezing in cold weather. In
locations with Customer owned meter boxes, the meter boxes must be properly installed free from water,
mud, and debris at all times. The Company will make ordinary repairs to meters, but if meters are
damaged through freezing, hot water backing up into the meter, or neglect of the Customar, the repairs will
be assessed against the Customer and payment for such repairs will be enforced the same as bilis for
service.

F. Customers at their own expense shall make all changes in thelr Customer Water Service Line required by
changes of grade, relocation of mains, or other causes.

G. Separate premises must have separate Customer Water Service Line, service valves, and meters, unless
specifically authorized by the Company.

H. Repairs or maintenance necessary on the Customer Water Service Line or on any pipe or fixture in or
upon the Customer's premise including the connections to the Company's metering installation, but
excluding the Company-owned meter, shall be the responsibiiity of the Customer. Such pipe and fixtures
shall be kept and maintained in good condition, protacted from freezing and free from all leaks,
Customer's fallure to do so may result in discontinuance of service.

* Indicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change

DATE OF ISSUE: August 26, 2011 DATE EFFECTIVE: Qetober-1-2014--- October 15, 2011

{SSUED BY: Erank Kartmann President 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141
name of officer title address

FILED
Missouri Public
Service Commission
JW-2012-0085
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Monday, February 1, 2016 at 8:24:20 AM Central Standard Time

Subject: Re: Missourf American Water Claim

Date: Tuesday, July 3, 2012 at 1:33:24 PM Central Daylight Time
From: Michael Wood @amwater.com '

To: jasonstrohm@me.com

Attachments: 4516_001.pdf

Jason:

Attached the page in our tariff that was referred to. Again, my phone
numbers are below.

Thanks

Michael Wood

Operations Manager

Missouri American Water Company
Northwest Operations

3901 Beck Road, Suite 8

St. Joseph, MO 64506

Office (816) 233-4000 Ext, 2222
Internal 7-412-2222

Celi {816} 262-5246

Home (816} 639-6306

From: Jason Strohm <jasonstrohm@me.com>

To: dwemhoff@travelers.com

Ce: Mike.McMillian@amwater.com, Michael. Wood@amwater.com
Jodijohnson@®amwater.com

Date:  07/02/2012 03:49 PM

Subject: Missouri American Water Claim

Daniel,

Please send me a copy of the information or tariffs that Missouri American
Water is requesting you to review. | have reviewed what is available to

the customers online {
hitn://www.amwater.com/files/Final%20outstate%20low%20res. pdf} butfam
not sure if there is additional information available, The

responsibilities of the Owner and Missouri American Water (image below) do
NOT take into account the following passage:

"Your Right to High-Quality Drinking Water
You have the right to expect high quality drinking water every time you
turn on your faucet, Our employees conduct an extensive treatment and
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monitoring program to ensure your water meets all state and federal
drinking water regulations. Qur Consumer Confidence Reports will help you
learn more about water quality in your community."

As it states, | would ultimately be responsible to repair any damage should

it occur for the portions highlighted in yellow. This, however, is not the

case. The problem, again, is the failure to provide my right of

High-Quality Drinking Water.

{attachment "PastedGraphic-3.pdf" deleted by Michael L Wood/MOAWC/AWWSC]
{attachment "PastedGraphic-2.pdf" deleted by Michael L Wood/MOAWC/AWWSC]
| have been respectful, patient, understanding, and willing to do my part

to resolve this issue. Missouri American Water, by action of directing you

to review additional information, appears to be trying to weasel their way

out of any responsibility.

[ can guarantee that the actions Missouri American Water has taken to try
and resolve the issue throughout this neighborhood will indicate that they
are, ultimately, responsible,

Jason L. Strohm; LEED AP, DBIA
Jasonstrohm@me.com

phone: 816-886-2036

mobile: 913-558-4131

http:/fwww.linkedin.com/in/jasonistrohm
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From: Jason Strohin <jasonstrohm@me.coms &
Subject: Missourt American Water Claim
Date: July 2, 2012 3:47:37 PM CDT
To: dwemhoff@lravelers.com
Cc: Mike McMillian@amwater.com, Michael Wood@amwater.com, Jodi.Johnson@amwater.com

2 Altachments, 749 KB

Danijel,

Please send me a copy of the information or taritfs that Missouri American Water is requesting you lo review. 1 have reviewed
what is available lo the customers online {hitp:/www, amwater.convliles/Finai%20oulstate%20low%20res.pdf) but | am not sure if

there is addilional informalion avaitable. The responsibilities of the Owner and Missouri American Waler (image balow) do NOT
take into account the following passage:

As it states, | would ultimately be responsible to repair any damage should it occur for the portions highlighted in yellow. This,
however, is not the case. The problem, again, is the failure to provide my right of High-Quality Drinking Water.

Water Lines—0Our Respoanstbilities and Yours
Water reaches your home through a vast underground
distribulion system of water mains and service fines.
Missouri American Waler is responsible for the vater
distribution main fn or near the street, the service line
from the main to your water meter and the water
meter and meter box. You owa, and are responsible
for, the exterior service line that s between the meter
and yeur house and your interier plumbing.

The diagram at right is a simplified fliustration of these
system comgenents.
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| have been respectful, patient, understanding, and willing to do my part to resolve this issue. Missouri American Water, by action
of directing you to review additional information, appears lo be trying to weasel their way oul of any responsibility.

| can guarantee thaf the actions Missouri American Water has taken to iry and resolve the issue throughoul this neighborhood wilt
indicate that they are, ulimately, responsible.

Jason L. Strohm; LEED AP, DBIA
Jasgnslrohm©@me.com

phone: 816-886-9036

mobile: 813-568-4131

http: e dinkedin.comfinfjasonistrohm




Monday, February 1, 2016 at 8:22:48 AM Central Standard Time

Subject: RE: pictures

Date: Tuesday, June 5, 2012 at 2:27:36 PM Central Daylight Time
From: Wemhoff,Daniel A

To: 'Jason Strohm'

Attachments: image001.jpg, image002.jpg, image003.jpg, image004.jpg, image005.jpg

Good afternoon Jason,

As we discussed | wanted to send you my contact information, and will be in contact with you shortly to discuss how

we intend to proceed from here.

Sincerely,

Daniel A. Wemhoff

Upper Midwest Claim Center
P.O. Box 66852

Saint Louis, MO 63166
(314)579-8896

Fax: 868-538-6707
dwemhoff@iravelers.com

TRAVELERS

From: Jason Strohm [mallto:jasonstrohm@me.corm)
Sent: Tuesday, June 05, 2012 2:10 PM

To: Wemhoff,Daniel A

Subject; pictures

Page 1 0of 2




This communication, including attachments, is confidential, may be subject to legal privileges, and is intended for the
sole use of the addressee. Any use, duplication, disclosure or dissemination of this communication, other than by the
addressee, is prohibited. If you have recelved this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and
delete or destroy this communication and all copies.
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Good morning,

i am wriling this email to inform you of an ongoing issue with your
walter quality.

Beginning approximately 6 months ago, our dishwasher quit working.
We contacted AB May to came {o our house and 1o determing the issue.
At first, the representative noted a significant build-up on what he
thought was dotergent on the dishwasher filter. We cut back on the
amount of detergent used to see if this solved the problem. He also
noted that the detergent wasn't being 'sprayed’ off the door of the
dishwasher; rather, it was slowly dripping down the door. He
concluded that the dishwasher wasn't receiving the necessary water
flow to operate. He cleaned out the aerator at the incoming water
supply and turned to the kitchen sink, Both aerators were clogged
wilh sediment (see pictures below).

Approximately one month later, the dishwasher quit filling again,

The technician stated that we had a water problem and to clean out
the hot water heater. He and | drained the hot water heater and
cleaned out what sediment was in the bottom, He cleaned the aerator
at the back of the dishwasher at the incoming water line and solved
the problem.

Shorlly thereafter, our ice maker/iwater dispenser quit working.
Forlunately, it was/is still covered under warranty. A

representalive from AE Faclory Appliance came to our hause,
disconnected the water [ins to the refrigerator and found the same
sadiment at the asrator. He also cleaned out the the sediment but
told us that we needed to gst a new filier prior to running the ice
maker and water in case the filter is clogged. 1If we did, it might

clog the line again. We did as he recommended and for $60 we gota
new filter. Problem solved.

Two months ago, otur washing machine quit working. By this point, i
have been systematically cleaning out all agrators in the house
including the screens at the back of the washing machine, and alt
faucet heads including the shower heads and sinks, Each waek | take
the water lines off the washing machine, clean them out by blowing
them out into a bucket, clean the screens, and reattach. Each wesk,

1 find that the fines are completsly clogged with the same sedimant.
Apparently, cleaning them out once a week isn't enough. The washing
machine faited just like the dishwasher, ice maker, shower heads,
faucets, sprinkier heads and my sanity. We waited four days 1o have
the valves replaced on our washing machine.

For the past 6 months we have replaced the water filters on the
refrigerators, the flow valves on the washing machine, and the filter
on the dishwasher, Missouri American came to our house, looked at
the aerators and offered tha following suggestions: 1) clean out the
hot water heater. Again, we did. 2) ‘Blow out the system' by
furning on the water for ten minules and letting it run. We did.
However, strangely enough, the water flow at my hose bib with a
sprinkler head stopped. | checked the screen at the head of the
sprinkler to find that it too was ¢logged with the same materials.
Therefore, it is NOT a hot water (internal residlence)problem. Itis
a cold waler, service line problem. 3) Buy a whole house water
filtration system, We haven't. 1 don't intend on paying $500.00 to
filter the water that you should be fiftering, | understand that

some sediment, calcium and lime, is necessary but [ could build a
palio with the amount entering my house. Unless you ars willing to
flip the bill for this, we likely won't get one.




The pictures below indicale the severily of the problem. The first
picture was taken immediately following the removal of the aeralor at
the bathroom sink. The second picture was taken approximately ten
minutes later following another ‘blow oul’. The third and fourth
pictures are from the washing machine. Again, this is only a week's
worlh of build up.

This is NOT an isolaled issue. The residents of our subdivision are

alt experiencing the same issue. Many have posted piclures on our
Facebook page. We are all experiencing low water pressure, somse are
expericncing apphance failures, and a few have even experisnced
Hooding duo to ruptured water lines. | do not know what the

solution is to this problem. However, | do know that sending a
representative out 10 ‘blow oul’ the hydrants for ten minutes has noi
worked.

Please take whalever actions necessary to resolve the problem before
your cuslomers experience more losses, more repairs, and addilional
actions.

Jason 1. Strohim; LEED AP, DBIA

{Embedded image moved to file; pic24986.jpg) DesignSense, Inc.
jls@designsense-inc.com

phone: 913-768-9646

mobile: 913-558-4131

wenw. designsense-inc.com

(Embedded image moved to fite; pic12045.jpg){Embeddad image moved to
file: pic17564.jpg) _ '

{Embedded image moved 1o file: pic31530.jpg){(Embedded image moved to
file: pic2432p.‘§ fels)]




From: Jason Strohim <jasonstrohm@me.com>&
Subject: Fwd: Water quality,
Date: April 30, 2012 5:49:25 PM CDT
To: infomo@amwaler.com

5 Mlachments, 97 KB

To whom it may concern,

Last Friday, Mike McMillan of Missouri American Waler was at my house 1o sec the resulis of the.ongoing water issues at miy
residence {please see he email below for the history} that are damaging my appliances. To be clear, | dppreciate the
thoroughness of Mr, MeMillan and the staff thal relurn to my house nearly every other week. As I've old Mr. McMillan and will tell
you, { firmiy believe that the water main has been cleared of the calcium and sediment in the lines. Unlortunately, that faith has not
resolved the issues | am currently having with my appliances, faucels, aid internal water lines.

Should you request, | have hundreds of pictures and service records 0y the items in question including lwo hew items: ihe hot
water heater and the new faucel installed in the basemenl. As previously mentioned, Mr. McMillan and Don Pankey of Pankey
Plumbing were at my house on Friday. | notified Mr. bMcMillan the previous waek (April 19, 2012) that we were experiencing poor
waler flow, significant build up, and a leaking hot water heater. Mr. McMilian immediately responded by seriding a representative
out to check the water qualily at the main in fropl of our house. When the technician arrived, | wag at home and requested that he
enler my house and walch as | pulled the screens and waler lines oif the back of the washing machine. He witnessed the process
and can verly thal the screans at'the back of the machine were clogged. Nex!, we went to the basement 1o look at the hot water
healer. Atthe pressure relief valve, sand (calcium and sediment} and water-were dripping onto the floor. He acknowlédged thie
issue and stated that Mr. McMillan will bé calling me and contacling the plumber o establish a meeling lime and date.

On April 27th, Mr. Pankey arrived to fiush out my lines and clean out the water heater agaln. He noted that there was “at least 20
years of build up on a 5 year old water healer”. In facl, the pressure relief valve was coaled with the calcium and sediment and
was no longer functional, Al that time, | cafled Mr, McMillan to come witness the ongoing clean oul. When he arrived, Mf. Pankey
and | were in the basement working on the water heater. In short, we filled a buckel with the deposits from the Inside of my water
heater. When | asked Mr. Pankey if the amouni was more or less than the previous clean i, he replied that the last time there
was about the same but not as many large chunks. | placed the deposits in three one-gaflon bags: one for each of us,

Immedialely alter cleaning out the waler heator, | pulled the acrator al the sink approximately 10 feet from the water heater for Mr.
McMillan lo witness, When | pulled it off, it oo was clogged with sedimanl. We cleaned o the screen and replaced the aerator
but water pressure did not return. | asked Mr. Pankey to see if he could flush out the lines to get back the waler flow. He tiad a
‘back flush’ by removing the hot waler ling and placing it in a bucket. He turned on the cold water and blocked tap to force the
water out of the hol water line and into the bucket. Unfortunately, it did not work. He believes that the sediment, calcium, and ¢rap
has clogged the check valve in the faucel. So you know, the faucet was installed in Janudry, This past January. Not more than 4
months age. That is correct, |l did not last more than 4 monlhs.

Mr. MeMillan informed me that the issue could be resolved if | would consider purchasing a waler softener, To which | s‘aid,.th?
issua MAY be resolved if YOU would consider purchasing ME a water soflener nol lo mention my 5 year old water healer thal is
NOT coversd under warranty for shitty water condilions and significant build up of calcium and limestone.

As | said in my previous email, | will NOT purchase a water softener o fix YOUR problem. YOUR problem has significantly
damaged our apphances and this issus, including failed appliances, will be resolved by YOUR solution.

My patience is gone. Fix this issue,

Jason L. Strohm; LEED AP, DBIA

DesignSense, Inc.
jlsfddesiansense-inc.com
phone: 913-768-9646
mobile: 913-558-4131




| www.designsense-inc.com

Begin forwarded message:

From: Jason Strohm <jasonstrohm@me.com>
Subject: Water quality.
Date: February 7, 2012 10:07:40 AM CST

To: infomo@amwater.com )
Cc: Strohm Jason <jasonstrohm@me.com:s

Good morning,

| am writing this email to inform you of an ongoing issue with your water quality.

Beginning approximately 6 months ago, our dishwasher quit working. We contacted AB May to come to our house and o
determine the issue. At first, the representative noted a significant build-up on what he thought was detergent on the dishwasher
filter. We cut back on the amount of detergent used to see if this solved the problem. He also noted that ihe detergent wasn't
bsing 'sprayed’ off the door of the dishwashsr; rather, it was slowly dripping down the door. He concluded thal the dishwasher
wasn't receiving the necessary water flow to operata. He cleaned out the aerator at the incoming water supply and turned to the

kitchen sink. Both agrators were clogged with sediment (see pictures below).

Approximately one month lateér; f quit filling again. The technician stated that wa had a water problem and to clean
out the hot water heater. He and | drained the hot water heater and cleaned out what sediment was in thae bottom. He cleaned
the aerator at the back of the dishwasher at the incoming water fine and solved the problem.

Shortly thereafter, aur ice makerfwaler dispenser quit working. 'Forlunately, it wasfis siili covered under warranly. A
representative from AE Factory Appliance came to our house, disconnected the water line to the refrigerator and found the same
sediment at the aerator. He aiso cleaned out the the sediment but told us that we needed to get a new filter prior to running the
ice maker and water in case the filter is clogged. If we did, it might clog the line again. We did as he recommended and for $60
we got a new filter. Problem solved. '

Two months ago, our washing machine quit working.. By this point, | have been systematically cleaning out all aerators in the
house including the screens at the back of the washing machine, and ali faucet heads including the shower heads and sinks.
Each week | take the water lines off lhe washing machine, clean them out by blowing them out inlo a bucket, clean the screens,
and reattach. Each week, | find lhat the {ines are completely clogged with the same sediment. Apparently, cieaning them out
once a week isn'l enough. The washing machine failed just like the dishwasher, ice maker, shower heads, faucets, sprinkler
heads and my sanity. We waited four days to have the valves replaced on our washing machine,

For the past 6 months we have replaced the water fiiters on the refrigerators, he flow valves on the washing machine, and the
fitter on the dishwasher. Missouri American came to our house, looked at the aerators and ofiered the following suggestions: 1)
clean out the hot water healer. Again, we did. 2) 'Biow out the syslem’ by turning on the water for ten minutes and letting it run.
We did. However, strangely enough, the water flow at my hose hib with a sprinkler head stopped. | checked the screen al the
haad of the sprinkier to find that it too was clogged with the same materials. Therefore, it is NOT a hot water (internal
residence)problem. It is a cold water, service line problem. 3) Buy a whole house water filiration system. We haven't. | don't
irtend an paying $500.00 to filter the water that you should be fiftering. { understand that some sediment, calcium and lime, is
necessary but [ could build a patio with the amount entering my house. Unless you are willing to flip the bill for this, we likely
wont gel one.

The piclures below indicale the severity of the problem. The first picture was taken immedialely following the removal of the
aerator al the bathroom sink. The second picture was 1aken approximately ten minutes fater following another blow out'. The
third and fourth pictures are from the washing machine. Again, this is only a week's worth of build up.

This is NOT an isolaled issue. The residents of our subdivision are all expariencing the same Issue. Many have posted piclures
on our Facebook page. We are all experiencing low water pressure, some are experiencing appliance failures, and a few have
even experienced flooding due to ruplured water lines. | do not know what the solution is to this problem. However, | do krnow
that sending a representative oul to ‘blow out' the hydrants for ten minutes has not worked.

Please take whatever aclions necessary to resolve the problem before your customers experience more losses, more repairs,
and additional actions.




From: infomo@amwater.com &
Subject: Re: Fwd: Water qualily.
Date: May 3, 2012 4:02:53 AM CDT
To:! jasonstrohm@me.com

_......6 Attachments, 98 KB

Dear Jason Strohm,

Thank you for your contact. Your below e mail has been forwarded to the
appropriate department.

Should you have any other questions or concems, please reply with history
to this smail or you may contact us by phone at 1-800-256-6426,

Sincerely,
American Water
Customer Service

Jason Strohm
<jasonstrohm@me.c

om> To
infomo@amwater.com
04/30/2012 05:49 cC
PM
Subject

Fwd; Water quality.

To whom it may concern,

Last Friday, Mike McMillan of Missouri American Water was at my house to
see the results of the ongoing water issugs at my residence (please see the
emait below for the history) that are damaging my appliances. To be clear,
i appreciate the thoroughness of Mr. McMillan and the staff that return o
my house nearly every other week, As I've told Mr. McMillan and will tell
you, | firmly believe that the water main has been cleared of the calcium
and sediment in ths lines. Unfortunately, that faith has not resolved the
issues | am currently having with my appliances, faucets, and internal
water lines.

Should you request, [ have hundrads of pictures and service records for the
items In question including two new items: the hot water heater and the new
faucet installed in the basement. As previously menticned, Mr. McMiflan

and Don Pankey of Pankey Plumbing were at my house on Friday. | notified
Mr. McMillan the previous week (April 19, 2012) that we were experiencing
poor water flow, significant build up, and a leaking hot water heater. Mr.
MeMiltan immediately responded by sending a representative out to check the
water quality at the main in front of our house, When the technician




arrived, | was at home and requested that he enter my house and walch as |
pulled the screens and water lines off the back of the washing machine. He
witnessed the process and can verify that the screens al the back of the
machine were clogged. Next, we went {0 the basement to look al the hot
water heater. At the pressure relief valve, sand {calcium and sedimant)

and water were dripping onto the floor. He acknowledged the issue and
stated that Mr. McMillan will be calling me and contacting the plumber to
eslablish a meeting time and date,

On April 27th, Mr. Pankey arrived to flush out my lines and clean out the
water heater again. He noted that there was "at least 20 years of build up
on a 5 year old water heatar", In fact, the pressure relief valve was

coated with the calcium and sediment and was no longer functional, At that
time, | called Mr. McMillan to come witness the ongoing clean out. When he
arrived, Mr. Pankey and | were in the basement working on the water heater.
In short, we filled a bucket with the deposits from the inside of my water
heater. Whan | asked Mr. Pankey if the amount was more or less than the
previous clean out, he replied that the last time there was about the same
but not as many large chunks. | placed the deposils in three ong-gallon
bags: one for each of us.

immediately after ¢cleaning out the water heater, | pulled the aerator at

the sink approximately 10 feet from the water heater for Mr, McMiltan to
witness. When 1 pulled it off, it too was clogged with sediment. We
cleaned out the screen and replaced the aerater but water pressure did not
return. | asked Mr. Pankey to see if he could flush out the lines to get

back the water flow. He tried a 'back fiush' by removing the hot water

line and placing it in a buckel. He furned on the cold water and blocked
tap to force the water out of the hot water line and into the bucket.
Unfeortunately, it did not work. He believes that the sediment, calcium,

and crap has clogged the check valve in the faucet. So you know, the
faucet was installed in January. This past January. Not more than 4 months
ago. Thatis correct. It did not last more than 4 months.

Mr. McMiltan informed ms that the issue could be resolved if | would
consider purchasing a waler softener. To which | said, the issue MAY be
resoived if YOU would consider purchasing ME a water softener not to
mention my 5 year old water heater that is NOT covered under warranty for
shifty water conditions and significant build up of caicium and Iimestone.

As | said in my previous email, | will NOT purchase a water softener to fix
YOUR problem. YOUR problem has significantly damaged our appliances and
this issue, including failed appliances, will be resolvad by YOUR solution.

My patience is gone. Fix this issue.

Jason L. Strohm; LEED AP, DBIA

{(Embedded image moved to file: pic13795.jpg) DesignSense, Inc.
jls@designsense-inc.com

phone: 913-768-9646

mobile: 913-558-4131

www.dasignsense-inc.com

Begin forwarded message:

From: Jason Strohm <jasonstrahm@me.coms>
Subject: Water quality.

Date: February 7, 2012 10.:07:40 AM CST

To: infomo@amwater.com

Cc: Strohm Jason <jasonstrohm@me.com>




Water Quality Resuits

Regulated Substances (Water Leaving the Treatment Facility)

Atrazine (ppb}

2012; 2014

oW CFODS

Barium {ppm}

2014

0.01-0.03

Yes

Discharge of diilling wastes;
Discharge from metal
refineries; Erosion of natural
deposits

Chloramines {ppm)

2014

19-3.2

Yos

Water additive Used fo control
microbes

Chromiurm, Total {ppb}

2014

3-4

Yes

Discharge froro steel and pulp
mills; Erosion of natural
deposits

Fluoride {ppm)

2014

02-1.2

Yes

Erosjon of natural deposits;
Water additive which
promaotes strong teeth;
Discharge from fertifizer
and aluminum factories

Nitrate {as N} {opm)

2014

02-44

Yes

Runoff from fertitizer use;
leaching from septic tanks,
sewage; Erosion of
natural deposits

Setenium {ppb)

2014

L7-24

Yes

Discharge from petroleuns and
metal refineries; Erasion of
natural deposits; Discharge
from mines

Total Organle Carbon

2014

18-1.9

Yes

Naturally present in the

envlronment

Turhidity - A Measure of the Clarity of the Water (Leaving the Treatment Facility)

Turbigity (NTU}

Soil runoff

Total Coliform Bacteria

Bacterial Results (In the Distribution System)

Maturally present in the environment

Chioramines {ppm}

HARS [Haloacetic acids]
{ppb)

2014

Regulated Substances (In the Distribution System)

MRDLG = 4

Water additive used to conttol
mitrobes

2014

NA

43-135.

Yes

By-product of drinking water
disinfection

TTHMs [Totat
trihalomethanes} (pph)

2014

NA

2.1-135

Yes

By-product of drinking Wwater
disinfectlon




Corrosian of household plumbing
0 systenis; Erosion of natural deposits;
Leaching from wood preservatives
Corrosion of household plumbing
systems; Erosion of natural deposits

Copper {ppm} 2013

t_ead {ppb) 2013

Unregulated Substances

e it e

Cycli¢ atiphatic ether; used as a solvent or
solvent stabilizer In manufacture and
2.2-2.1 | processing of paper, cotton, textile
products, automative coolant, cosmetics
and shampoos

Naturally-occurring element; used in
makiiig steel and other alloys; chromium-3
204 - 245 | or-6 forms are used for chrome plating,
dyes and plgménts, lealkier tanning, and
wood preservation

Chramium - 6 {pph) 2013

Strontium {ppby 2014

)

Naturafly-occurring efermnent; used In making steel and other alloys;
Chramium - 6 (pph} 1 chramium-3 or -6 forms are used for chrome plating, dyes and
pigments, leathér tanhing, and wood preservation

Naturally-occurring element; used in making stee] and other allays;
Chromium - Total {pph) 2013 : : 1.5-2.2 cheomium-3 of -b forms-aré usad for ¢hromie plating, dyes and
pigments, leather tanning, and wood preservation

’; ST Naturally-occurring eleiment found In ores and present in plants,
mMolybdenum {ppb} 2013 AEEE 2.2-2.8 animals and bacteria; commaonly used form molybdenum trioxide
! used as a chemical reagent

Maturally-occurring élement; historically, commercial use of
Strontiurm {ppb) 2013 L 189210 strontium has béen in the faceplate glass of cathode-ray tube

. Naturally-occurring elemental metal; used as vanadium pentoxide
d : 11-1 : i : "
Vanadium {ppb) 2013 i 8 1-14 which Is a chemical intermediate and a catalyst




MISSOUR)I
AMERICAN WATER

Platte County
Typical Water Quality Information

PWSID Number: MO1010625

Area Served: Parkville, City of Lake Waukomis, Riverside

Where Does My Water Come From?
Ground Water Source

Average amount of water supplied to customers on a daily basis

2.1 million gallons per day

Average or
Parameter o F
Range Comments
pH is a measure of the acid/base
pH 99 b
properiies of water
Total Hardness L . .
(as CaCO3) 160 mg/L Naturally occurring
Total Hardness 9.4 grains per . _ .
(as CaCO3) galion Naturally occurring
. Naturally occurring and water additive,
Fluoride 0.3 mg/L MCL = 4.0 mg/L.
Sodium 45 mg/L No MCL - Informational only
Iron ND Secondary Standard Limit = 0.3 mg/L
Manganese ND Secondary St?r?gzrd Limit = 0.05

Typical Water Quality




Average or

Parameter Comments
Range | . '
Type of disinfection N/A Chloramines
Disinfectant residual
level leaving the ; ik :
treatment plant 3.0 mg/l. Water additive to control microbes
{average)
Disinfectant residual o - .
level in the distribution 2.2 mgiL Max Resfxﬁég'ifcfecjﬁfgﬁi Running
system e et
Lead ; -
[90" percentile resull] 2 ugfl. Action Level = 15 ug/L
Copper : -1
{90“‘ percentile resull] ND Action Level = 1.3 mg/L
Nitrate ND MCL =10 mg/L
Arsenic ND MCL = 10 ug/L
Chromium-6 is not ceurrently regulated as
an individual contaminant. For more
Chromium-6 1.07 — 1.53 ug/L information, please visit
hitp://www.amwater,com/moaw/Ensuring-
Waler-Quality/Chromium-6 ]
Definitions

o mg/L — milligrams per liter; one milligram per liter is equal-to one part per million (ppm), which
is approximately the same as 1 second in 11.5 days

» ug/L — migrograms per liter; one microgram per liter is equal to one part per billion (ppb),
which is approximately the same as 1 second in 31.7 years

+  N/A - not applicable
* ND - not detected

+  MCL ~ Maximum Contaminant Level — the highest level of a contaminant allowed in drinking
water under State and Federal regulations

For a complete report of your water quality, please refer to the
Water Quality Report located on the American Water web site

For more information about water quality in your area, please contact
our Water Quality Supetrvisor at 1-816-233-1820

Other inquiries should be directed to our
Customer Service Center at 866-430-0820

Typical Water Quality




How to Read the Tables

Missouri American Water conducts extensive monitoring to ensure that your water meets all water quality standards. The most.
recent results of our monitoring are reported in the following tables. Certain substances are monitored less than once per year
because the levels do not change frequently. For help with interpreting these tables, see the “Definitions of Terms” section.

Starting with a Substance, read across. Year Sampled is the most recent test year. MCL shows the highiest level of substance
{contaminant) allowed. MCLG is the goal level for that substance {this may be fower than what is allowed). Results represents the
measured amount {Jess Is better). Range tells the highest and lowest amounts measured. A Yes under Compllance Achieved means
the aimount of the substance met government requiremerits. Typical Source tells where the substance usually originates.

Unregulated substances are measured, but maximum contaminarit levels have not been established by the government.

Definitions of Terims

AL (Actlon Level): The concentration of a cantaminant, which, If exceeded; triggers treatment or other reguirements, which a water
system must follow.

i

MCL (Maximum Centaminant Level): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to
the MCLGs as feasible using the best avaitable treatment technology.

MCLG (Maximum Contaminant Level Goal): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or
expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MROL [Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing
evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

MRDLG {(Maximum Resldual Disinfectant Level Goal): The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or
expécted risk to health. MROLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control micfobial contamination.

NA: Not applicable
ND: Not detected

pCift. {picocuries per Hter): Measurement of the natural rate of disintegration of radioactive contaminants in water {also beta
particles).

ppm {parts per million): One part substance per million parts water, or milligrams per liter.
ppb {parts per billion): One part substance per billion paris water, or micrograms per liter,

TT {Treatment Technique): A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water,

Water Quality Statement

We are pleased to report that during the past year, the water delivéred to your homa or business complied with all state and
federal drinking water requirements. For your information, we have compiled tables showing the most recent water quality data
available. Although all of the substances listed below are under the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) set by the USEPA, we feel it
is important that you know exactly what was detected and how much of the substance was present in the water. For additional
information concerning our results, please contact our customer servicé department at {toll-free) {866) 430-0820.

There are many unforeseen and unpredictable factors that may introduce contaminants into our source water. The Missouri
Department of Natural Resources routinely monitors all public water supplies to ensure public health is protected. Source Water
Assessments have been assembled by the Missouri Department of Natural Resources to evaluate the susceptibility of contamination
to our drinking water sources. For more information about these assessments call the Missouri Department of Natural Resources at

(800) 361-4827.




Este informe contiene informacion muy importante sobre si agua potable. Tradizealo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

A Message from the Missourt American Water President

To Qur Valued Customers:

I am pleased to share good news about the quality of your drinking water, Each year, we provide you with
our Annual Water Quality Report -~ and like so many years prior ~ we continue to supply water that meets or
surpasses all state and federal water quality regulations for about a penny per galfon.' We are proud to
provide our customers with this exceptional valie,

Delivering water requires miles of pipeline, facilities that draw water fiom the source and water plants where it's treated and tested.
Our plant operatowjgg@mw ers, and maintenance crews work around the,élocmm_akWs there
when you need it e!wenmc,r_jigh_qu/amy,m er service to your ta 3o éqw[es sig/r;ﬁicant investment to upgrade
aping facilities. in 2014 alone, we invested ab(WmWwf%ww -

= ikt A , .

We do this because we believe we're delivering more than just water service. We deliver a key resource for public health, fire
protection, the economy and overall quality of fife. Our jobis to ensure that quahty waler keepsw and well into the

future. It's our commitment to you and the commiinities we serve.

We hope you agree that water is a great value and worth learning more about. This report provides details about tt rce
and quality of your drinking water, using the most recent water quality data for your local water system.

Thanks for allowing us to serve yau.

Frank Kartm;nn
President, Missouri American Water

What is a Water Quality Report?
To comply with state and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USERAJ régulations, Missouri American Water issues a report
annually describing the quality of your drinking water. The purpose of this report is to raise your understanding of drinking water and
awareness of the need to protect drinking water sources. We conduct tests for hundreds of contaminants. This report provides an
overview of the most recent water guality data available, It includes detaifs about where your water comes from and what [t contains,

If you have any questions about this report or your drinking water, please call our Customer Service Center at {tofl-free} (866) 430-
0820.

)

Americail Water Works Company, Inc., together with its subsidiaties, is referred to os Amierican Water, “Missouti Américan Water
and ihe star ingn are the registered trademarks of Amencnu Water Works Comp'my Ing, Alt nghls n.:,en'td

S




About Missouri American Water

Founded in 1886, American Water (NYSE: AWK} is the largest and most geographically diverse publicly traded U.S. water
and wastewater utility company. With headquarters in Voorhees, N.1., the company employs approximately 6,400
dedicated professionals who provide drinking water, wastewater and other related services to an estimated 15 million
people in more than 45 states and parts of Canada, More information can be found at www.amwater.com.

Missouri American Water, a subsidiary of American Water, is the largest water utility in the state, providing high-quality
and reliable water and/or wastewater services to approximately 1.5 million people,

How o Contact Us
For more information regarding this report or any of the other services provided by Missouri American Water, please calt our
Customer Service Center at (toll-free) (866) 430-0820, or you may visit us at www.missouriamwater.com.

- mouree-Water tnformatian e ——
( Missouri American Water’s Platte County district supplies quality drinking water to approximately 5,600 residential, commm
\'indeﬁmmn&amn@MMissouri American Water treats an distributes groundwater that is drawh -
from the alluvial aquifer through shallow wells. Additionally, there are metered connections allowing treated surface water to be
supplied from the Kansas City, Missouri Water Department.

Frotacting our Water Quality at the Source

We can all help protect the quality of water coming from our faucets by
first protecting the quality of water in our rivers,

We all tive in a watershed ~ an area of land that drains to a waterway.
When it rains or snows, water travels across the ground on Its journey to a
river or stream. Along the way, it picks up any pollutants that may be
found on lawns, streets and farmland.

Waorking together we can minimize these pollutants and protect our rivers,
starting with six simple steps.

*  Recycle ~ don't litter,

+  Rernember that storm inlets drain to rivers - don’t pour olf or
chemicals in the street.

&  Plant native plants. They suppaort wildlife, help preserve our
naturat diversity and require no fertilizer or herhicides.

¢ Use lawn chemicals sparingly and follow directions.

e Plant arain garden to capture runoff from rainwater.

¢ Join alocal stream clean-up team.

Missouri American Water supports river clean-ups, watershed protection
programs and environmental events across Missouri. In 2014, Missouri
American Water's community otitreach program deployed about 336
employee volunteers to more than 40 community events across the state.




Watey Informiation Sources Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Missouri American Water www.cde.gov

www.missouriamwater.com Amerjcan Water Works Association
Missouri Department of Natural Resources www.drinktap.org
www.dnr.mo.gov Water Quality Association

United States Environmental Protection Agency WWW.W(a.0rg

www.epa.gov/safewater
pa.gov/ National Likrary of Medicine/Nattonal institute of Health

Safe Drinking Water Hotline: (800} 426-4751 www.nlm.nih.gov/medlineplus

Substances Expected to be in Drinking Water

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and
groundwater wells. As water travels over the surface of the fand or through the ground, it dissolves naturally accurring minerals and,
in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity,

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The
presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk.

Contaminants that may be present [n source water include:

Microbial Contaminants, such as viruses and bactéria, which may comie from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural
livestock operations, and wildlife;

Inorganic Contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-océurring or rmay result from urban stormwater runoff,
industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.

Pesticides and Herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources, such as agriculture, urban stormwater runoff, and residential
useas,

Organic Chemical Contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial pracesses
and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urhan stormwater runoff, and septic systems.

Radloactive Contaminants, which can be naturally océurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

For more information about the contaminants and potential health effects, calf the USEPA’s $afe Drinking Water Hotline at (800}
426-4791.

Special Health Information

Some peaple may be more vuinerable to contaminants In drinking water than the general population. Immtno-compromised
persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with
HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants may be particularly at risk from infections, These people
should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. USEPA/CDC guidelines on-appropriate means to lessen the
risk of infection by Cryptosporidium and other microbial contaminants are available from the USEPA’s Safe Drinking Water Hotline
{800) 426-4791.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in
drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Missouri American
Water is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing
components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the poténtial for lead exposure by flushing your
tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may
wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you ¢an take to minimize
exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at hitp://www.epa.gov/safewster/lead.

To ensure that tap water is of high quality, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency prescribes regulations limiting the amount of
certain substances in water provided by public water systems. U.S. Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for
contaminants in bottled water, which must provide the same protection for public health,




Dustin Allison | " Jeremish W, (Iny) Nixén

Acting Public Counsel ' State of Missouri Govemar
TO: Customers of Missouri American Water Company
FROM: The Office of the Public Counsel -
RE: - Missouri American Water Company’s Rate Increase Request,
Case No. WR-2015-0301 -
DATE: . January 25, 2016

Thank you for attending this local public hearing on Missouri American Water Company’s (MAWC)
request for a rate increase. Local public hearings serve the important purpose of providing the public
with an opportunity to give direct feedback to the Missouri Public Service Commission (“PSC™) as it
determines how MAWC’s request will be resolved.

The Office of Public Coupsel (“OPC”) represents the interests of MAWC’s customers. OPC is
independent from the PSC and has a separate budget and staff. OPC advocates for fair decisions from
the PSC that benefit consumers, such as rates that are no more than is necessary to ensure safe and
adequate service.

Key features of MAWC’s propogal that OPC is actively opposing:

1.~ MAWC seeks a $51 million increase in revenues.

2. MAWC seeks an Environmental Cost Adjustment Mechanism (ECAM) that would allow
periodic rate increases to immediately recover certain costs without an audit of all MAWC
books & records (i.e. without determining whether MAWC’s current earnings are sufficient
to cover the new costs).

3. MAWC seeks a 10.7% annual return (profit) for MAWC’s shareholders.

4, MAWC seeks to consolidate its 8 water districts into 3 rate zones, which would require
customers in lower-cost water systems to contribute towards costs incurred by higher-cost
water systems, (Fow will this impact you? See the separate handout for rate impacts)

OPC strongly encourages all MAWC customers to offer comrments to the PSC regarding MAWC’s
requests in this case, and any other service quality or other issue that should be brought to the
Commission’s attention regarding MAWC. '

Sincerely, -

Marc D. Poston -

Chief Deputy Public Counsel
(573)751-5558 '
marc.poston@ded.mo.gov




Proposed Rate Zone 1

St Jaseoh A : . Anna Meadows
. Jasepl - ia X e
i - R Lincoln
{Andrew & Buchanan} .--L - 9; .at:c.c;urzts
"28,38% accounts :
’ St Louis Metro
‘* {St. Louls & St. Charles).
Warrensburg : e OIE 343,816 accounts
{iohnson) Maplewood (Pettis) + '
6,644 accounts .., .‘Stc*_ﬂ_ebﬂﬁg? {Stong} +
Rivarside (Taney)
Joplin 1,305 accounts
{Jasper & Newton} | ‘_‘i, 1
20,859 accounts ) : —
Emerald Point
— = © (Tanay}
saddiebrooka 361 dccounts
[Taney & Christian) Tri-States
88 accounts (Taney)
2,986 atcounts.
Proposed Rate Zone 2 Proposed Rate Zone 3
{ - Brinswick | . |
-  Maxico’ {Charitoh) )
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Jefferson City Rate Impaets (Zone 2)

. Missouri American Water Company (MAWC) proposes to combine the Jefferson City/Redfield water
system with two water systems, one in Mexico, Missouri and one in Platte County, Missourt (north of
Kansas City) for what MAWC has labeled “Zone 2.” All customers in Zone 2 would pay the same rate
and would share responsibility for costs incurred in Platte County, Mexico and Jefferson City.

Fixed Monthly Charge
| Meter Size | Current Monthly Charge | Proposed Monthly Charge| Change
5/8” $17.30 $17.40 ' +0.58%
1” $22.20 $31.60 +42.34%
1-1/2” $30.38 $54.90 +80.71%
27 $40.17 $82.90 +106.37%

Volumetric or Usage Charge (per 100 gallons used)

Current Usage Charge

Propesed Usage Charge

Change

$0.65000/gal +13.76%

$0.57140/gal

Total Residential Bill Impact (Fixed Charge Plus Volumetrie Charge)

Meter | Gallons Present | Proposed! Change
Size per month*| Rates Rates
5/8 3,000 $34.44 83690 |[+7.1%
5,000 $45.87 1349.90 | +8.8%
1” 5,000 $50.77 186410 | +26.3%
27 5,000 $68.76 1811540 | +67.8%

*The average residential customer in Jefferson City uses 3,471 gallons per month in the Winter and -
- 4,229 gallons per month in the Summer.




~ Missouri American Water Company (MAWC) proposes to combine the Mexico water system with two
water systems, one in Jefferson City, Missouri and one in Platte County, Missouri (north of Kansas
City) for what MAWC has labeled “Zone 2. All customers in Zone 2 would pay the same rate and

Mexico Rate Imnacfs (Zone 2)

would share responsibility for costs incurred in Platte County, Mexico and Jefferson City.

Fixed Monthly Charge
Meter Size | Current Monthly Chargg Proposed Monthly Chargg Change |
5/8” $13.35 $17.40 +30.34%
3/4” $17.08 $22.30 +30.59% |
17 $24.21 $31.60 + 30.52%
2”7 $63.56 $82.90 +30.43%

Volumetric or Usage Charge (per 100 gallons used)

Current Usage Chargq Proposed Usage Charge | Change
$0.68929/gal $0.65000/gal - 5.70%

Total Residential Bill Impaet (Fixed Charge Plus Volmmetric Charge)

Meter | Gallons Present | Proposed; Change
Size . | per month*! Rates Rates
5/8” | 3,000 $34.03 183690 |+84%
5,000 $47.80 | $49.90 | +4.4%
1 | 5,000 $58.67 | $64.10 [+93%
27 | 5,000 $93.93 | $115.40 |+22.9%

*The average residential customer in Mexico uses 3 ,388 gallons per month in the Winter and 3, 715

gallons per month in the Summer.




Platte County Rate Impacts (Zone _2)

Missouri American Water Company (MAWC) proposes to combine the Platte County water system
with two water systems, one in Mexico, Missouri and one in Jefferson City, Missouri for what MAWC
has labeled “Zone 2.” All customers in Zone 2 would pay the same rate and would share responsibility
for costs incurred in Platte County, Mexico and Jefferson City. -

Fixed Monthly Charoe
Meter Size | Current Monthly Charge | Proposed Monthly Charge Change
5/8” $15.47 $17.40 +12.48%|
1” $28.06 $31.60 +12.62%
1-1/2» $48.76 $54.90 +12.61%
2" $73.65 $82.90 +12.56%
Volumetric or Usage Charge (per 100 gallons used)
Current Usage Charge | Proposed Usage Charge | Change
Block 1* $0.77731/gal $0.65000/gal -16.38%
Block 2* $0.47700/gal $0.65000/gal +36.27%

FMAWC proposes to eliminate the.blocks 1 and 2, and instead charge one usage rate)

Total Residential Bill Impact (Fixed Charge Plus Volumetric Charge)

Meter Gallons Present | Proposed| Change
Size per month** | Rates Rates '
5/8” 3,000 $38.79 | $36.90 ;-4.9%
5,000 $54.34 {34990 |[-8.2%
1” 5,000 $66.93 | $64.10 |-42%
2 5,000 $112.52 | $11540 | +2.6%

*#The average residential customer in Plaite County uses 3,877 gallons per month in the Winter and
7,688 gallons per month in the Summer.




Information Sheet

Missouri-American Water Company

Request For Rate Increases

(WR-2015-0301 & SR-2015-0302)

Introduction: The Missouri Public Service Commission.

The Missouri Public Service Commission regulates mvestor-owned electnc
naturai gas, steam, water and sewercompames and has Ilmlte uthorit

public — ratepayers —as well a mpany shareholders. In proceedlngs before the
Commissio es are. set.to give the ulility co - b
guarantee § Investment after recovering its prudently

foft, the Commission regulates the state’s rural electric cooperatives and
municipally-owned natural gas ufilities for operational safety. The Commission also
oversees service territory issues involving investor-owned selectric utilities, rural electric
cooperatives and municipally-owned electiic utilities as well as those involving privately-
owned water utilities, public water supply districts and municipaily-owned water districts.

Utility services and infrastriicture are essential to the economy of Missouri. Virtually
every Missouri citizen receives some form of utility service (electric, natural gas,
telecommunications, water or sewer) from a company regulated by the Missouri Public
Service Commission.

When did Missouri-American Water Company file its request and what is
the company seeking?

On July 31, 2015, the Missouri-American Water Company filed water and sewer
rate cases with the Missouri Public Service Commission seeking to increase base rates
by approximately $51 million or 19.63%. As a result of the existing Infrastructureé System
Replacement Surcharge (ISRS) being rolled into permanent rates and the ISRS being
reset to zero, the net percentage increase in Missourl-American's revenue requirement
in this rate case would be approximately 8.73%.

Only St. Louls County customers of the Missouri-American Water Company
have an ISRS, which is separately identified on the water bills.

Who are the parties in this case?

1. Missouri-American Water Company (the applicant).
2, The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission.
a. Staff is a neutral party who proposes a position that it believes will be the
best balance between the needs of the utility and the needs of the public.

3. The Office of the Public Counsel.

a. The Office of the Public Counsel represents the general public, most
specifically residential and small business customers.

1




City of Joplin

Triumph Foods, LLC

City of St. Joseph

City of Riverside

Missouri Department of Economic Development--Division of Energy
9. Public Water Supply District No. 1 — Andrew County

10.  Public Water Supply District No. 2 — Andrew County

11.  City of Warrenshurg

12. Utility Workers Union of America, Local No. 335, AFL-CIO
13.  City of Brunswick

14.  Stonebridge Village Property Owners Association

15.  Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers

NP

Has the Commission decided this case?

No. The Commission will review all of the information filed in this case and then
render a decision based on the evidence. By law, the Commission has 11 months from
the company’s July 31, 2015 filing to make a decision.

Formal evidentiary hearings are scheduled for March 14 to March 25, 2018,
and will be held in Room 310 of the Governor Office Building, 200 Madison Street,
Jefferson City. :

These hearings are open to the public, however, public comment is not allowed
during the evidentiary portion of the case. Parties in this case have filed testimony and
may present additional testimony through cross-examination at the hearing if no
settlement is reached.

Only witnesses who have been subpoenaed, filed testimony in the case, or are
otherwise called to appear, will be allowed to testify during the evidentiary hearing.

The hearing will be broadcast over the Internet -- www.psc.mo.gov — click
the “Events Now Streaming” link a¢t the top of the page.

What is the format of this local public hearing?
There will be a question-and-answer session followed by the formal local public hearing.

1) Question-and-Answer Session: Those attending can ask questions of
representatives from the company, the PSC Staff and the Office of the Public
Counsel. Comments on the case should not be made during this pait of the
public hearing.

2) Formal Local Public Hearing: After the question-and-answer session, there will
be a formal local public hearing where members of the public can make
statements under oath. Those statements will be transcribed by a court reporter
and will become part of the “case record.” Only the Commissioners or the

Regulatory Law Judge may ask questions during the formal local public

hearing.

he questions and answers made during the question-and-answer session WILL
NOT be part of the “case record” or considered by the Commission when it
decides whether to grant the request.




What Is the purpose of a local public hearing?

The purpose of the local public hearing is to give you the chance to express your
opinions, concerns and requests on the record.

May | téstify?

Yes. You may testify or you may submit a written statement.

A court reporter will transcribe a record of everything that is said. Your
comments at today’s lecal public hearing will become part of the case record.

To avoid repetitive testimony and provide opportunity for input from everyone in
attendance, a group may choose to identify an individual or two or three people to speak
on behalf of the entire group. If you wish to speak on behalf of a group, please notify the
judge at the beginning of the hearing. The judge will then allow those speakers an
expanded time period in which to speak on behalf of the entire group. At the end, the
group can offer a list of names of the members who wish to go on record as joining in
the comments of those speakers. That list will also be a part of the permanent record.

Will 1 be able to ask the Commissloners guestions during the local public
hearing?

No. You may express your concerns to the Commission, but the Commissioners
will not be able to answer your questions. They are prohibited, by law, from expressing
an opinion until they have heard ali of the evidence.

May | ask questions of the parties?

No. During the actual hearing, questions may be asked by the judge and
Commissioners or attorneys -- and they will only ask questions of the witness who is
currently testifying. Only one person can testify at a time.

There will be a2 question and answer session before the hearing. You should
take the opportunity to ask questions of the parties during the question and answer
session. You may be able to continue your conversation with the parties after the local
public hearing is over.

Written comments may be mailed to:
Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Send electronically to: pscinfo@psc.mo.gov

Or through the Commission’s website:
WWW.PSC.MO.GOV

(Please reference Case Nos. WR-2015-0301 & SR-2015-0302)
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Office of the Public Counsel
P.O. Box 2230, Jefferson City, Missouri 85102
1-866-922-2959 or 573-751-4857
opcservice@ded.mo.gov

(Please reference Case Nos. WR-2015-0301 & SR-2015-0302)

PSC TOLL-FREE HOTLINE: 1-800-392-4211

Thank You For Atter{ding Today’s Local Public Hearing

n | You !




Missouri Public Service Commission

Publlc Comment Sign-Up Sheet

Missouri-American Water Company Rate Cases
(WR-2015-0301 & SR-2015-0302)

PRINT YOUR NAME
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Plic Comment Sign-Up Sheet

Missouri-American Water Company Rate Cases
(WR-2015-0301 & SR-2015-0302)

Missouri Public Service Commission
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